As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights
Issue of approximately HK$115.7 million as follows: as to (i) approximately HK$57.9 million
or 50.0% of the maximum net proceeds for the implementation of the Phase 2 Project in Laixi
City, the PRC; (ii) approximately HK$34.7 million or 30.0% of the maximum net proceeds
for repayment of loans and interests of the Group; and (iii) approximately HK$23.1 million or
20.0% of the maximum net proceeds as general working capital of the Group including salary
and rental payments for the coming nine to twelve months.

– 4 –

EFFECT ON THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, set out below is
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the
Rights Issue and the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

No. of Shares

Approx.
percentage

% No. of Shares

Approx.
percentage

%

Chan Yick Yan Andross (Note 1) 19,722,177 8.40 34,722,177 3.70
PBLA Limited 15,024,734 6.40 15,024,734 1.60
Lau Hing Tat Patrick (Note 2) 11,179,089 4.76 28,945,089 3.08
Qiu Bin 136,000 0.06 136,000 0.01

Public Shareholders
Independent Placees:
Justin Yu 2,500,000 1.06 92,500,000 9.85
Tycoon Partner Holdings Ltd. 12,100,000 5.15 93,500,000 9.96
Other Placees each with

shareholdings less than 5% – – 468,000,000 49.84
Other public Shareholders 174,099,352 74.17 206,159,722 21.96

234,761,352 100.00 938,987,722 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Immediately before completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing, Mr. Chan held 978,800 Shares by
himself, and 18,743,377 Shares through CYY Holdings Limited. Immediately after completion of the
Rights Issue and the Placing, Mr. Chan held 978,800 Shares by himself, and 33,743,377 Shares through
CYY Holdings Limited. Mr. Chan is the beneficial owner of the entire issued capital of CYY Holdings
Limited.

2.	 Immediately before completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing, Mr. Lau held 1,978,400 Shares by
himself, and 9,200,689 Shares through LSBJ Holdings Limited. Immediately after completion of the